prevailing rates or changes in expectations of future rates may result in an increase or decrease in the value of
the securities held and the interest payable on bank loans when interest rates are reset.

The fixed term loan incurs a fixed rate of interest and is carried at amortised cost rather than fair value.
Hence, movements in interest rates will not affect net asset values, as reported under the Company’s
accounting policies.

Interest rate risk profile
The exposure of the financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risks at 31 March is shown below:

2021
£'000

2020
£'000

Cash 85,212 87,830
Net exposure at year end 85,212 87,830

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the make-up of the net assets of the
Company. Cash balances are held on call deposit and earn interest at the bank’s daily rate. The Company’s
net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on borrowings. There was no exposure to fixed interest
investment securities during the year or at the year end.

Interest rate sensitivity
If the above level of cash were maintained for a year, a 1.0% increase or decrease in interest rates would
impact the net profit after taxation by the following amounts:

2021 2020
1.0% increase

 in rate
£'000

1.0% decrease
in rate

£'000

1.0% increase
 in rate

£'000

1.0% decrease
in rate

£'000
Revenue 852 (852) 878 (878)
Capital – – – –
Total 852 (852) 878 (878)

Liquidity risk
The Company’s assets comprise mainly securities listed on the stock exchanges of emerging economies.
Liquidity can vary from market to market and some securities may take a significant period to sell. As a
closed ended investment trust, liquidity risks attributable to the Company are less significant than for an
open ended fund.

The risk of the Company not having sufficient liquidity at any time is not considered by the Board to be
significant, given the large number of quoted investments held in the portfolio and the liquid nature of the
portfolio of investments.

The Investment Manager reviews liquidity at the time of making each investment decision and monitors the